KOTIA ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Formerly known as INTERNATIONAL PUMPS AND PROJECTS LIMITED
Regd.Off: 905, New Delhi House, 27, Barakhamba Road, Delhi - 1 10001
CIN: L741 10DL1980PLC010678, Email ID: compliance@kotiaenterprises.com,
Ph. No.011-65651802 Website: www.kotiaenterprises.com

Date: 13-02-2018

The BSE Limited Metropolitan Stock Exchange

Phiroze Jeejeeboy Towers 4™ Floor, Vibgyor Towers, Plot No. C-62
Dalal street, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra east
Mumbai- 400001 Mumbai- 400098

Email Id: corp.relations@bseindia.com Email Id: raviraj.nirbhawane@mcx-sx.com

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting of Kotia Enterprises Limited (Formerly Known as

“International Pumps and Projects Limited”) held on Tuesday, 13" February, 2018.

Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held today i.e. on
Tuesday, 13" February, 2018, has considered and approved the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results
for the Quarter ended on 31% December, 2017.

We enclose herewith Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended on 31* December,
2017 along with Limited Review Report issued by M/s. V.N. Purohit & Co., Statutory Auditor of the

company, thereon, for quarter ended on 31 December, 2017.
The Board Meeting commenced at 04:00 p.m. and concluded at 04:30 p.m.
You are requested to take a note of the above on record and disseminated to all concerned.

Thanking you,
For Kotia Enterprises Limited

(Formerly Known as “International Pumps and Projects Limited)

A

(Ankit/Agarwal)
Managing Director

Enclosure: As Above



KOTIA ENTERPRISES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2017 - IND-AS COMPLIANT

(. In Lakhs)

Particulars

UNAUDITED

UNAUDITED

FOR THE QUARTER

YEAR TO DATE FIGURES FOR
PERIOD

Audited

01.10.2017
to

31.12.2017
()

01.07.2017
to
30.09.2017
)

01.10.2016
to
31.12.2016
)

01.04.2017
to
31.12.2017
()

01.04.2016
to
31.12.2016
)

01.04.2016
to
31,03.2017
)

Revenue From Operations

369.42

148.02

585,90

1,105.84

1,287.28

2,762.99

Other Income

17.75

9.89

8.86

36.43

32.08

47.37

Total Income (I+11)

387.17

157.91

594.76

1,142.27

1,319.36

2,810.36

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials consumed

Purchase of stock-in-trade

363.32

144,52

580.88

905.71

1,283.81

1,701.88

Changes in inventories of finished
goods, WIP and stock-in-trade

Employee benefits expenses

3.20

1.46

1.61

L)

Finance costs

20.58

0.02

20.72

Depreciation and amertisation
expenses

0.27

0.31

0.08

0.77

Other expenses:

4.50

3.10

.13

198.86

.31

1,057.88

Total expenses (IV)

391.87

149.41

584.70

1,131.77

1,295.53

2,768.03

Profit/(loss) before exceptional
items and tax (I- IV)

(4.70)

8.50

10.06

10.50

23.83

42.33

Vi

Exceptional Items

Vil

Profit/(loss) before tax(V-Vl)

(4.70)

8.50

10.06

10.50

23,83

42.33

viil

Tax expense:

(1) Current tax

2.19

.77

(2) Deferred tax

1.54

Profit (Loss) for the period from
continuing operations (VII-VIIl)

(4.70)

10.06

23,83

29.02

Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations

Xl

Tax expense of discontinued
operations

Xl

Profit/(loss) from Discontinued
operations (after tax) (X-XI)

Xl

Profit/(loss) for the period (IX+XIl)

(4.70)

10.06

6.59

23.83

29.02

XV

Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) Income tax relating to items
that will not be re- classified to
profit or loss

B (i) Items that will be reclassified
to profit or loss

(ii) Income tax relating to items
that will be reclassified to profit or
loss

Total Comprehensive Income for
the period (XIlI+XIV)(Comprising
Profit (Loss) and Other
Comprehensive Income for the
period)

(4.70)

6.31

10.06

6.59

23.83

29.02

Paid up equity share capital (Face
value of Rs. 10/- per share)

702.05

702.05

702.05

702.05

702,05

702.05

XV

Earnings per equity share (for
continuing operation):

Xvin

(1) Basic

(0.07)

0.09

0.14

0.09

0.34

0.41

(2) Diluted

(0.07)

0.09

0.14

0.09

0.34

0.41

Earnings per equity share (for
discontinued operation):

(1) Basic

(2) Diluted

o

o

See accompanying note to the financial results




KOTIA ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Notes :
(1) The Results for the quarter ended 31st December 2017 has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and then approved by the Board of Directors at their

meeting held on 13.02.2018

(2) The above results have been prepared in compliance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Companies (India Accounting Standards)
Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards Amendment Rules, 2016) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013
and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable, begining 1st April, 2017, the company has for the first time adopted Ind
AS with a transition date of 1st April, 2016.

(3) The format for above results as prescribed in SEBI's circular CIR/SFD/CMS/15/2015 dated 30th November, 2015 has been modified to comply with
requirements of SEBI's circular dated 5th July, 2016, Ind AS and Schedule Ill (Division-Il) to the companies Act, 2013 applicable to companies that are

required to comply with Ind AS.

(4) The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out the Limited Review of the Financial Results of the quarter ended 31st December 2017. However,
the management has excercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the financial results provided true and fair view of its affairs.

(5) Investor Compliants :
Pending at the beginning of the quarter : 0
Received during quarter : 0
Disposed off during quarter ; 0
Unresolved at the end of the quarter : 0

(6) Statement for reconciliation of net profit/ loss pursuant to SEBI Circular no. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016) dated July 05, 2016 as mentioned in the unaudited
financial results for the quarter ended 31st December, 2017 compliant with Ind AS:

Particulars Net Profit Reconciliation Equiry
Reconciliation

For the quarter | For the nine Year ended Year ended
ended months ended
31.12.2016 31.12.2016 31.03.2017 31.03.2017
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)

Net Profit/ Equity as per previous

Indian GAAPs 10.06 23.83 29.02 702.05

Add/ (Less): Adjustments to Balance

Sheet : : :

Add/ (Less): Adjustments to

Statement of Profit and Loss ) il

Net Profit/ loss for the period as per

. 3 10.06 23.83 29.02 702.05

Ind-AS

Other Comprehensive period (net of

tax) .

Total Comprehensive Income/

Equity as per Ind AS 10.06 23,83 29.02 702.05

(7) Figures for the previous peried have been regrouped wherever considered necessary so as to conform to the classification of the current period.

For and on behalf of board.of directars of._
KOTIA ENTERPRISI ,

LIMITED

Place: Delhi
Date: 13.02.2018




V N PU ROHIT & CO 214, New Delhi House, 2nd Floor,
* e * 27, Barakhamba Road,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS New Delhi - 110 001
Phone : 011-43596011

E-mail : vhpdelhi@vnpaudit.com
Website : www.vnpaudit.com

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To,

Kotia Enterprises Limited

(Formerly known as International Pumps & Projects Limited)
CIN: L74110DL1980PLC010678

905,New Delhi House

27 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-11001

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Kotia
Enterprises Limited for the Quarter ended 31** December 2017.This statement is the
responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been approved by the Board of
Directors/ Committee of Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these
financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE)
2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of
the entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily
to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data
and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us
to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in
accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting
practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material
misstatement.

FOR V.N. PUROHIT & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn. 304040E

Gaurav Joshi
Partner
M.No. 516027

Place: New Delhi
Date: 13/02/2018

Head Office : Suit No. 4G, 4th Floor, Diamond Chambers, Unit-lll, 4, Chowringhee Lane, Kolkata-700016 West Bengal Tel : (033) - 40014849 / 4850 E-mail : vnpkolkata@vnpaudit.com
Secunderabad : 5016, Emrald House, 1-7-264, S. D. Road, Secunderabad-500003 Telangana Tel : (040) 66492776 E-mail - vnphyderabad@vnpaudit.com
Durgapur Office : A4, Nandlal Bithi, Ground Floor, City Center, Durgapur-713216, Dist Burdwan, West Bengal Tel:(040) 66492776 E-mail - vnpdurgapur@vnpaudit.com



